3 years

Salary Increases, including
inflation and merit increases:
-1 to 4 years of service
-More than 4 years of
service

6.4%-Plan A and 7.4%-Plan B

4.5% Plan A and 4.9%-Plan B

Disabled lives mortality  PubNS-2010(B) Disabled Retiree Table set equal
120% for males and females with the full
generational MP2018 scale.

Employee mortality   PubG-2010(B) Employee Table set equal to 120%
for males and females, each adjusted using their
respective male and female MP2018 scales.

31

WARD FOUR MARSHAL – CITY OF SULPHUR, LOUISIANA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2024

NOTE F – PENSION PLANS - CONTINUED

Sensitivity to changes in discount rate. The following presents the net pension liability of the
Marshal calculated using the discount rate of 6.85%, as well as what the employers’ net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower
5.85% or one percentage point higher 7.85% than the current rate (assuming all other
assumptions remain unchanged:

  Changes in Discount Rate 2024

1%
Decrease

5.85%

Current

Discount Rate
6.85%

1% Increase
7.85%

Net Pension Liability (Asset)  $ 269,975  $ 194,735  $ 131,180

32

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

33

Variance
Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
Court fees and costs -$   -$   450$   450$
Intergovernmental 633,000   880,000   736,228   (143,772)
Sale of assets -   -   8,280   8,280
Other revenues -   10,000   143,104   133,104
House Bill 315 -   -   15,958   15,958

Total revenues 633,000   890,000   904,020   14,020

EXPENDITURES
General Government

Communication 3,000   6,000   3,825 2,175
Dues and subscriptions 8,000   6,500   6,729 (229)
Legal and professional 11,000   11,000   11,000 -
Office supplies 10,000   8,000   18,723 (10,723)
Other expenses 18,500   18,000   3,700 14,300
Repairs and maintenance -   -   -   -
Postage 1,000   500   579 (79)
Salaries and benefits 550,000   673,000   690,695 (17,695)
Uniforms 10,000   9,000   8,612 388
Vehicle expense 18,500   25,000   19,023 5,977

Capital Outlay 120,000   106,000   109,729 (3,729)
Total expenditures 750,000   863,000   872,615   (9,615)

NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE (117,000)   27,000   31,405   4,405

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 469,693   469,693   469,693   -

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 352,693$   496,693$   501,098$   4,405$

WARD FOUR MARSHAL - CITY OF SULPHUR, LA

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE-GENERAL FUND

Year Ended June 30, 2024

34

Schedule of Employer's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability

Municipal Employees Retirement System of Louisiana (System):

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022
Employer's portion of the net pension
liablility (asset) 0.05328% 0.05879% 0.02249%

Employer's proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset) 194,735$   244,152$   69,495$

Employer's covered payroll 127,327$   125,806$   52,672$

Employer's proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset) as a
percentage of its covered-employee payroll 152.94% 194.07% 131.94%

Plan fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total pension liability 73.25% 67.87% 144.44%

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional years will be
displayed as they become available.

*The amounts presented have a measurement date of June 30, 2023.

Year Ended June 30, 2024

WARD FOUR MARSHAL - CITY OF SULPHUR, LA

35

Contributions Contributions
in Relation to Employer's as a % of

Contractually Contractually Contribution Covered Covered
Required Required Deficiency Employee Employee

Date Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

Municipal Employees Retirement System of Louisiana (System):

2022 15,538$   15,538$   -$   $52,672 29.5%

2023 37,113$   37,113$   -$   $125,806 29.5%

2024 37,753$   37,753$   -$   $127,327 29.7%

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional years will be displayed as they